
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO-272

TO BE ANSWERED ON-11.07.2019


SOLAR ENERGY SCHEME


*272. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHAUDHARY


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:-


(a) whether the Government proposes to provide electricity through solar energy scheme/ mission to all the unelectrified dhaanis located at the farms in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan;

(b) whether any criteria have been fixed to provide solar system at the farms through the said scheme /mission and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the companies through which the said scheme is being implemented in Rajasthan under Jodhpur and Ajmer DISCOM; and

(d) whether any complaints have been received against these companies and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R. K. SINGH)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. 272 TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.07.2019.

(a) & (b) The Government of India launched Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijali Har Ghar Yojana –

“Saubhagya” for universal household electrification by providing last mile connectivity and electricity connection to all households in rural and all poor households in urban areas with provision of solar based stand alone system to un-electrified households where grid extension is neither feasible nor cost effective.

(c) As per information received from the State Govt. the work of providing solar home lighting systems under Saubhagya Scheme in Ajmer Discom and Jodhpur Discom were awarded to the following companies:

I. Ajmer Discom:

Sr. No. Name of the Company Districts covered

1 M/s. Access Solar Limited, Hyderabad Ajmer, Bhilwara and Sikar

2 M/s. UM Green Lighting Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi Banswara

3 M/s. Premier Solar Systems (P) Ltd.,

Secunderabad

Chittorgarh, Pratapgarh and

Rajsamand

4 M/s. Trom Solar, Gandhinagar in JV with M/s.

KOSE Power

Udaipur

5 M/s. Novus Green Energy Systems Ltd.,

Secunderabad

Udaipur

6 M/s. Ganesh Electricals, Ahmedabad Udaipur

7 M/s. SG Enterprises, Ranchi Udaipur

8 M/s. CSA Corporation Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi in JV with M/s. E-sharp Solar

Udaipur

9 M/s. Solex Energy Limited, Anand Udaipur

10 M/s. Rajasthan Electronics & Instrumentation

Ltd., Jaipur

Udaipur

11 M/s. Kosol Energie Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad Udaipur


II. Jodhpur Discom:

Sr. No. Name of the Company Districts covered

1. M/s. Ganesh Electricals, Ahmedabad Jodhpur, Pali, Siorohi, Jalore

2. M/s. SG Enterprises, Ranchi Jaisalmer

3. M/s. Solex Energy Limited, Anand Barmer

4. M/s Kose Power Pvt. ltd., Ahmedabad Barmer

5. M/s ,Kasal Energie Pvt. ltd., Ahmedabad Bikaner

6. M/s. Rajasthan Electronics & Instrumentation

Ltd., Jaipur

Churu, Sriganganagar,

Hanumangarh


(d) No complaints have been reported received against these companies by the respective

Discoms.

******

